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    The Genesis Series:    Genesis 1:1   In the beginning… 

The Genesis Series was created to provide a dedicated platform for developing, showcasing, and elevating 

young performance horses within the sport of Cowboy Mounted Shooting. Our purpose is to encourage 

responsible training, early foundational development, and long-term soundness in future competition horses 

while offering riders a structured, rewarding pathway for bringing young equine athletes into the shooting 

arena. Through a Futurity and Derby format, we seek to grow the sport, strengthen horsemanship, and honor the 

true beginning—the genesis—of every great shooting horse.  The series also exists to highlight rising equine 

talent, promote the trainers who build these horses, and increase visibility and value for stallions and breeding 

programs contributing to the future of our sport.  

The Beginning of a Champion 

Every outstanding mounted shooting horse begins with a thoughtful foundation. The Genesis Series honors that 

beginning by offering a platform dedicated to 4-, 5-, and 6-year-old horses as they enter the sport. This provides 

a fair, age-appropriate pathway that protects young equine athletes while showcasing the skill, patience, and 

horsemanship required to develop a future champion.  We strive to shape the next generation of equine partners 

who will carry riders safely and competitively for years to come. 

What Is a Futurity and Why Is It Important? 

A futurity is designed for 4-year-old horses who have never competed in a sanctioned match. Its purpose is to: 

• Promote slow, thoughtful training that focuses on fundamentals instead of rushing a horse to the arena 

too soon. 

• Encourage breeders and trainers to produce and develop high-quality shooting prospects. 

• Reward trainers who invest the time and skill to bring a young horse along the right way. 

• Promote breeders and stallion owners by highlighting the talent and potential of their offspring. 

• Provide a fair playing field where all horses are at a similar stage in their training. 

• Reward the time, patience, and investment that goes into building a future champion. 

The futurity stage is where confidence is built and foundation is strengthened.  In mounted shooting, a futurity 

horse is learning to balance speed with confidence, handle the unique environment of navigating a course, 

gunfire, and form a strong partnership with its rider. 

The Purpose of the Derby: The Next Step Forward 

The derby category—designed for 5- and 6-year-old horses—serves as the natural bridge between the careful 

introduction of a futurity and the intensity of full open competition.  A derby is important to: 

• Develop a young horse’s confidence by allowing it to progress through competition gradually. 

• Help horses mature mentally and physically while still competing against peers rather than seasoned 

veterans. 

• Encourage longevity, reducing burnout or over-pressuring horses too early. 

• Reward consistent training by allowing futurity horses to continue their journey or giving new horses 

a first competitive season. 

• Allows trainers to showcase ongoing progress and the depth of their training program. 

• Gives breeders and stallion owners extended visibility as their offspring continue to perform. 

The derby phase rewards consistency, correct training, and patient horsemanship. 
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    How Futurity & Derby Programs Strengthen the Entire Sport 

1. Promoting Riders, Trainers, and Training Programs 

Futurity and derby events shine a spotlight on the horsemen and horsewomen developing the next wave of 

competitive shooting horses. 

These programs: 

• Highlight the skills and reputation of riders and trainers through the performance of their horses. 

• Offer trainers a marketing platform to grow their clientele. 

• Encourage higher training standards across the industry. 

• Provide customers with confidence when choosing trainers who consistently produce successful 

futurity/derby horses. 

A well-developed futurity horse is often the result of exceptional training—the Genesis Series helps the industry 

recognize that excellence. 

2. Supporting Stallion Owners & Breeding Programs 

Great horses begin with great genetics. Futurity and derby events: 

• Create valuable exposure for stallions whose offspring are proving themselves in competition. 

• Help mare owners make informed breeding choices based on real-world performance. 

• Elevate breeding programs by connecting bloodlines with results. 

• Increase the market value of stallion offspring who succeed in the series. 

• Encourage breeders to produce horses specifically suited for mounted shooting. 

A horse that succeeds in a futurity/derby doesn’t just represent the trainer—it represents a breeding program’s 

vision, quality, and commitment to excellence. 

3. Growing the Cowboy Mounted Shooting Community 

Futurity and Derby programs bring new life to the sport by: 

• Attracting new breeders, riders, and trainers. 

• Increasing the number of well-trained, well-started horses entering open competition. 

• Grow the sport by bringing new horses, new breeders, and new riders into mounted shooting. 

• Increase horse value—trained shooting horses with futurity/derby experience become more desirable 

and marketable. 

• Promote responsible horsemanship across the industry. 

• Create exciting spectator events that highlight young talent and future champions. 

• Encourage long-term investment in mounted shooting programs. 

• Provide riders with a structured pathway for horse development—from the first pattern to top-level 

competition. 

A sport that nurtures its young horses builds a stronger tomorrow.  
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       Looking Ahead: The Genesis Sweepstakes Series - 2027 

As the Genesis Series continues to grow, we are committed to creating long-term opportunities for the horses 

developed through our program. Beginning in 2027, we are proud to introduce the Genesis Sweepstakes 

Series—designed exclusively for horses that previously competed in the Genesis Futurity or Derby. 

The Sweepstakes Series will: 

• Reward the continued development of horses that began their journey in the Genesis program. 

• Provide a competitive platform for maturing horses to showcase how far they’ve come since their 

futurity or derby years. 

• Offer added money and recognition to celebrate the trainers, riders, and breeding programs whose 

horses continue to excel. 

• Strengthen the long-term value of Genesis-bred, Genesis-trained horses by giving them a prestigious 

annual event to return to. 

• Encourage owners to keep their horses in the sport, building longevity and consistency within the 

mounted shooting community. 

The Genesis Sweepstakes Series serves as the next chapter in our mission—honoring not only the beginning of 

a horse’s career, but the ongoing partnership, progress, and excellence that develops with time. This is where 

the story continues for every Genesis graduate. 

 

    The Heart Behind the Genesis Series 

Just as The Bible tells us in Genesis 1:1 “In the beginning…” and look what God has created with his incredible 

wonderous craftsmanship.   “In the beginning…” is where every great story starts. The Genesis Series reflects 

the idea of In the beginning…the moment where a young horse takes its first step toward becoming a trusted 

partner in the sport. The Genesis Series exists to honor the beginning of a horse’s career, celebrate the trainers 

and riders who build them, and spotlight the breeders whose programs shape the future of mounted shooting.  

By investing in young horses, valuing good horsemanship, and elevating the people who develop them, the 

Genesis Series ensures a stronger, more competitive, and more sustainable future for the sport we love. 
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belief that in the beginning, something truly great can be born. 
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       THE GENESIS SERIES 2026       

The Beginning of Greatness • Eight Premier Events  

Prepare for an unforgettable season as the Genesis Series travels across the eastern half of the country, 

showcasing the next generation of elite Cowboy Mounted Shooting horses. 

Join us as riders, breeders, and trainers come together to shape the future of our sport—one event at a time. 

 

             In The Beginning… 

January 3  Warmer Winter Pastures Shootout 

            Statesboro, GA 

February 28 – March 1 Shoot For Hope Shootout 

Williamston, NC 

April 25 Back the Paws Shootout 

Centre Hall, PA 

May 1–3 Vernal Brothers Classic 

Columbiana, OH 

June 6–7   Virginia State Championship 

                     Doswell, VA 

June 13–14    Maryland State Championship 

                                                Harrington, DE 

August 21–23   Riding for the Brand 

                                           Edinburgh, IN 

August 29–30   Mid Atlantic Regional Championship 

                           Williamston, NC 

 

**    Be Part of the Beginning… 

Where the Next Generation of Champions Is Born.    ** 
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THE GENESIS SERIES - Rules and Guidelines 

 

SECTION 1 — ELIGIBILITY 

1.1 Futurity Horses 

A Futurity horse is defined as: 

• Any registered breed horse 

• 4-year-old as of January 1 of the competition year, regardless of the horse’s actual foaling date within 

that year 

• Cannot have competed in any competitive mounted shooting match prior to their 4 year old year (their 

3-year-old year or before) 

1.2 Derby Horses 

A Derby horse is defined as: 

• Any registered breed horse 

• 5 or 6-year-old as of January 1 of the competition year, regardless of the horse’s actual foaling date 

within that year 

• Does NOT need to have been a futurity entry in previous year to enter the Derby 

• Derby horses are not restricted by prior competition history 

1.3 Sweepstakes Horses 

To qualify for the Sweepstakes division, the following conditions apply: 

• The horse must have been entered in at least one Genesis Futurity or Derby class in any prior season 

• All Sweepstakes entries must be current Genesis Series members prior to competition 

• Non-members are not permitted to enter or compete in the Sweepstakes due to the incentive-based 

nature of this class and its associated awards 

• If a horse competed in a prior season without holding an active Genesis Series membership, the owner 

must activate that horse’s eligibility by paying a one-time, first-year post-pay Sweepstakes membership 

fee of $150, in addition to the current year’s membership fee 

• This post-pay fee is required only once, in the first year the owner requests Sweepstakes Series 

membership for a previously non-member horse 

1.4 Registration Papers 

• A copy of the horse’s registration papers must be submitted and in hand prior to competition 

• Registration papers need only be submitted once; horses with papers already on file are not required to 
resubmit them at each event 
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SECTION 2 — MEMBERSHIP & FEES 

2.1 Series Membership 

• $150 annual membership applies to the horse 

• Required to be eligible for: 

o Year-End High Point Saddles and prizes 

o Perpetual Award Plaque with event placings 

o Perfect Shooter Award eligibility 

o Recognition in the show book, online placings, website listings, and social media posts , with 
acknowledgement given to the horse’s stallion, breeder, trainer, and rider  

2.2 Event Entry Fees $150 

• $40 — Host club 

• $10 — Genesis Series 

• $100 — Payback 

 

SECTION 3 — POINTS, RIDER RULES & PROCEDURES 

3.1 Points Calculation 

• Points, placings, penalties, and Perfect Shooter eligibility are attached to the horse, not the rider 

• Any rider may ride the horse at any event 

• Horse can only be entered once in Genesis series match 

• Each horse will earn 5 points for every horse it places above within its class, including 5 points for itself.  

• Points are calculated based on final placings at each individual Genesis Series event 

• In the event of a tie in total year-end points, the horse with the higher placing at the Final Series Event 

will be declared the Series Champion 

3.2 If Horse is Entered as a Rider’s Main Match Horse 

• All Genesis Series competitors need to run during the designated Genesis Series section of the stage  

• The rider must ride the main match horse FIRST in the Series runs, before riding any other horses 

• If a horse is used by multiple riders the rider using the horse as their main match and Genesis Series 

must ride that horse first 

• Match Director may approve a change in the above rule in extenuating circumstances where running 
during the designated Genesis Series section in described order is not possible or not practical 

3.3 Assigned Horse Numbers 

• Each horse will receive a Genesis Series number at every event 

• The number must be worn on the saddle pad, on the side chosen by the match director for optimal 

visibility by the scoring team 

• Numbers are provided by the Genesis Series 
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SECTION 4 — EVENT PRIZES AND PAYOUT 

4.1 Recognition & Payout Distribution 

• Both owner and rider will be announced at each event 

• Event prize money is paid to the rider listed on the event registration for that specific class. 

• Year-end prizes, awards, perfect shooter, and accolades shall be issued to the recorded owner of the 

horse unless the owner provides written authorization designating the rider or another individual to 

receive them 

• A horse registry will be prepared and provided by the Genesis Series for all horses entered at least 10 
days prior to the event. This registry will include breeder, stallion, trainer, and rider information and will 
be made available for distribution to event attendees 

4.2 Event Ribbons & Awards 

• Ribbons will be awarded for 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place in Futurity, Derby, and Sweepstakes divisions 

• Ribbons are supplied by the Genesis Series 

 

SECTION 5 — HOST CLUB REQUIREMENTS 

5.1 Added Money Requirement  

• Host club must provide $1,000 minimum added money.  Split: $500 Futurity and $500 Derby 

• May come from the club or other sponsorships 

• Must be included in prize money payout calculations 

5.2 Facility & Event Requirements 

• Event/Match must have a minimum of 4 stages 

• Arena must be minimum 120’ x 200’ unless prior authorization by Genesis Series staff. 

• Must be covered or indoor arena 

• Must offer: 

o Ample warm-up arena space, adequate footing, lighting, and safety measures 

o Enclosed stalls (no panel stalls or panel gates similar to round pen gates allowed) 

5.2 Office & Data Management – Host Club Responsibilities 

• Accepting and processing registry forms and horse papers for all non–pre-registered entries 
• Assigning horse numbers (supplied by the Genesis Series) 
• Ensuring the correct horse is ridden according to submitted paperwork 
• Issuing prize checks and ribbons at the conclusion of the event 
• Collecting and transferring $10 of each $150 Genesis Series entry fee, as well as the full $150 Series 

membership fee for all new members, to the Genesis Series 
• Making the Genesis Series Guidebook and official Horse Registry (provided by the Genesis Series) 

available to all attendees throughout the event 



11 

5.3 Software, Forms, & Calculations 

• All scoring software, forms, and calculations are provided by the Genesis Series 

• The host must maintain accurate time and penalty entry throughout the event 

5.4 Sponsorship Recognition 

• The host club agrees to honor and execute all Genesis Series sponsor recognition requirements and 

offerings as outlined in Section 7 at: 

o Every event  

o Awards ceremonies 

o Social media promotions including Genesis Series Information 

o Printed promotional materials including Genesis Series Information 

 

SECTION 6: SERIES YEAR-END MEMBERS ONLY  

6.1 High Point Awards 

• Year-End Futurity High Point Saddle 

• Year-End Derby High Point Saddle 

• Year-End Sweepstakes High Point Saddle (starting in 2027) 

6.2 Perpetual Plaques 

• A perpetual recognition plaque will be given to each member at series end 

o Heading plate with horse name 

o Event plate with placing at each event 

6.3 Perfect Shooter 

• A minimum $500 pot will be split among any Futurity or Derby horses that complete at least 7 of the 
8 events with zero penalties 

6.4 Additional Awards 

• Additional prizes, sponsor awards, and special recognitions may be given throughout the season. 

6.5 Guidebook Listing & Event Horse Registry  

• Guidebook Listing: Horses enrolled in the Genesis Series at least three (2) months prior to the event to 

be included in the annual Genesis Series Guidebook 

• Horses entered in the match no later than 10 days prior to the event will appear in the official Event 

Horse Registry 

• Listings may include breeder, stallion, trainer, and rider information as applicable. 
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SECTION 7: Summary of CMSA Rule Applicability to the 

Genesis Series 

7.1 CMSA Rules Fully Adopted for Genesis Classes 

The following are examples of CMSA rules that apply in full to all Genesis Futurity, Derby, and Sweepstakes 

matches. 

(This is not an exhaustive list. CMSA rules apply unless they conflict with a Genesis Series rule. In such cases, 

the Genesis rule supersedes the CMSA rule.) 

A. General CMSA Conduct, Ethics & Match Rules that apply 

• Safety Rules & General Conduct Standards 

(Firearm handling, crowd safety, arena entry/exit, sportsmanship) 

• Firearms, Ammunition & Holstering Requirements 

(Approved blanks, firearm specifications, loading/unloading procedures) 

• Dress Code & Equipment Standards 

(Unless a CMSA-approved promotional exception is granted to the show host) 

• Official Course of Fire / Patterns 

(Balloon placement, course markers, directional requirements) 

• Timing & Penalty Rules 

(Missed balloons, dropped gun, procedural penalties, off-course, etc.) 

• Arena & Range Requirements 

(balloon type, course, match official authority) 

B. CMSA Standard Payout Structure 

• Standard CMSA payout formula of 1 hole per every 5 riders 

• CMSA/rodeo-style percentage splits apply. 

o Examples: 60/40, 50/30/20, 40/30/20/10, etc. 

C. CMSA Membership Requirement 

• All Genesis competitors/riders must hold a valid and current CMSA membership. 

D. Rider Eligibility 

• Riders competing in any Genesis Series class (Futurity, Derby, or Sweepstakes) must also be entered 

in the CMSA Main Match at that same event. 

• Exception: This requirement does not apply when a Genesis Series event is held independently and not 

in conjunction with a CMSA-sanctioned Main Match 

These adopted CMSA rules ensure that all Genesis rounds follow the established safety, fairness, and 

structural standards of CMSA competition. 
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7.2 CMSA Rules Modified or Superseded by Genesis Series Rules 

The following CMSA provisions do not apply to Genesis classes and are replaced by Genesis-specific 

guidelines. 

A. Class & Rider Division Structure 

• CMSA rider levels (L1–L6, Senior Men/Ladies, gender divisions, Wrangler/Buckaroo, etc.) are not 

used for Genesis standings or payouts 

• Genesis divisions are determined solely by: 

o Futurity: A 4-year-old as of January 1 of the competition year, regardless of the horse’s actual 
foaling date within that year 

o Derby: A 5 or 6-year-old as of January 1 of the competition year, regardless of the horse’s 
actual foaling date within that year. 

o Sweepstakes: Any horse previously entered in a Genesis Futurity or Derby class 

• All entrants in each Genesis category compete in one unified division (no Open/Non-Pro split; no 

gender split) 

• CMSA levels do not affect eligibility, scoring, or payouts in Genesis classes 

• Riders must be a CMSA Level 1 or higher 

o Wranglers (Open or Limited) are not permitted to enter 

• Youth, wrangler, senior, and gender-based CMSA divisions do not apply to Genesis classes 

• Genesis results do not count toward CMSA level advancement or CMSA standings 

B. Ancillary Classes (Rifle, Shotgun, Cavalry) 

• The Genesis Series is a two-pistol main match format only. 

• CMSA ancillary classes (Rifle, Shotgun, Cavalry) are not offered and their rules do not apply. 

 

3. Enforcement & Authority 

• The Match Director and Range Master will enforce CMSA rules where adopted and Genesis rules 

where specified. 

• In the event of a rule conflict: 

Genesis rules supersede CMSA rules 

• If no Genesis rule applies, the CMSA rulebook serves as the default authority 

 

 Summary Statement for Competitors 

• The Genesis Series follows CMSA safety, firearm, dress, timing, and arena rules. 

• All eligibility requirements, horse age rules, and membership standards  are governed by Genesis 

policies. 

• CMSA rider levels and youth/wrangler/senior/gender divisions do not apply to Genesis standings or 

payouts. 

• When in doubt, Genesis rules take precedence over CMSA rules. 

• If a topic is not addressed by Genesis regulations, default to CMSA rules. 
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Section 8: SPONSORSHIP & PROMOTIONAL 

OPPORTUNITIES 

The Genesis Series is committed to promoting the Cowboy Mounted Shooting industry with a special 

focus on stallions, breeding programs, and professional trainers who are shaping the next generation of 

competitive shooting horses. Our sponsorship and promotional offerings are designed to highlight these 

programs while providing meaningful exposure across events, publications, and digital platforms. 

8.1 Stallion, Breeder & Trainer Promotional Package — $500 

To support the backbone of horse development, the Genesis Series offers an exclusive promotional 

package available only to stallion owners, breeders, and trainers.   

This package includes: 

• ½-page advertisement in the annual Genesis Series Guidebook 

• Listing on the Genesis Series website, including: 

– Logo or brand 

– Two-line contact listing 

– Direct link to your website or social media page 

This program is dedicated to those who elevate the quality and future of our sport through thoughtful 

breeding, skilled training, and high-level horsemanship. 

8.2 Sponsorship Opportunities for Equine Industry Supporters 

The Genesis Series proudly welcomes sponsorships from all businesses, organizations, and individuals 

who support the equine industry and the sport of Cowboy Mounted Shooting. While the $500 

promotional package is reserved exclusively for stallion owners, breeders, and trainers, all other 

sponsorship levels (Bronze, Silver, Gold, and Platinum) are open to a wide range of supporters. 

These sponsorship opportunities are ideal for: 

• Equine product companies 

• Western apparel and tack businesses 

• Feed, supplement, and veterinary providers 

• Farm and ranch service companies 

• Local businesses wishing to support a regional or national equine audience 

• Individuals or families wanting to contribute to youth development and sport growth  

 

By partnering with the Genesis Series, supporters help strengthen the foundation of young-horse 

development, improve event quality, and enhance visibility within a growing equine sport. Sponsors at 

any level receive meaningful recognition and promotional value while contributing to the future of 

mounted shooting and the broader horse industry. 

 

Please see the following page for complete sponsorship opportunities and levels available for the 
Genesis Series. 
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8.2A Sponsorship Levels & Benefits 

Bronze Level — $1,000 

Includes: 

• Full-page advertisement in the Guidebook 

• Two-line listing on the Genesis Series website 

• Recognition announced during Genesis Series events as part of the sponsor honor roll 

Silver Level — $2,500 
Includes all Bronze Level benefits PLUS: 

• Banner placement in the arena at all Genesis Series events 

• Expanded website presence with a block-style digital ad 

• Website link directing viewers to your site or social media 

 

Gold Level — $5,000 
Includes all Bronze & Silver benefits PLUS: 

• One-page informational article in the Guidebook (sponsor-provided content) 

• Sponsor flag carried during opening ceremonies at all Genesis Series events 

• 30–60 second infomercial, played multiple times during Genesis Series stages 

 

Platinum Level — $10,000 
Includes all Bronze, Silver & Gold benefits PLUS: 

• Title Sponsorship of either the Futurity, Derby, or Sweepstakes Series  

• Sponsor name featured on back numbers for the sponsored division 

• Additional acknowledgment during awards presentations and event ceremonies 

8.3 Sponsor-Provided Materials 

• All banners, flags, articles, ads, graphics, and listing materials must be supplied by the sponsor. 

• The Genesis Series is not responsible for the creation, design, or printing of these items unless 

otherwise contracted. 

 

We deeply appreciate each sponsor for supporting the Genesis Series and investing in the future of the 
equine industry. Your generosity strengthens our mission, uplifts the riders, trainers, breeders, and 
horses who are the heart of this program, and allows us to continue building something meaningful for 
the next generation. We are grateful for your partnership and pray that God blesses you abundantly for 
sowing into a program rooted in purpose, stewardship, and the belief that every great journey begins 
with His guidance. 
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SECTION 9: OWNER PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES 

9.1 Introduction to Ownership 

The Genesis Series was designed not only for riders and trainers, but also for individuals who love great horses, 

exciting competition, and being part of a growing program. Ownership provides a meaningful way to participate 

in the futurity and derby experience without competing in the arena. Becoming an owner allows you to enjoy 

the growth, training, and accomplishments of your horse throughout the season while supporting the future of 

cowboy mounted shooting. 

9.2 Benefits of Being an Owner 

Owners play a vital role in the success and longevity of the Genesis Series. Participation as an owner includes: 

• Active Involvement – Engage in the journey of a young horse as it develops under a professional trainer 

or rider. 

• Event Recognition – Owners are acknowledged at each event and recognized in official listings and 

promotional materials. 

• Prestige & Representation – Your horse competes in a premier futurity and derby series that values 

integrity, fairness, and the advancement of the sport. 

• Community Connection – Become part of a supportive, faith-based equine community that values 

fellowship, sportsmanship, and shared passion. 

• Payout & Award Opportunities – Owners are eligible for designated payouts and year-end awards, as 

outlined in the payout sections of this guidebook. 

• Enjoyment & Fulfillment – Experience the excitement of watching your horse showcased, competing, 

and progressing without being the one in the saddle. 

9.3 Why Ownership Matters 

Owners are essential to the growth of the Genesis Series and the cowboy mounted shooting industry. Your 

involvement supports breeders, trainers, riders, and the development of high-quality young horses. Whether you 

are a seasoned horseman or brand-new to equine ownership, the Genesis Series offers a rewarding place to 

begin. 

9.4 Invitation to Participate 

We invite non-riders, supporters, and enthusiasts to consider becoming owners in the Genesis Series. Your 

participation enriches the program and enhances the opportunities available for young horses and professionals. 

A sample copy of the guidebook is included for your review, with full details on participation, rules, and payout 

structures. 

Join us in celebrating the future of the sport—where owners, riders, breeders, and trainers come together to 

shape the next generation of competition horses. 
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ENJOY THE JOURNEY: 

GOOD SPORTSMANSHIP & CONDUCT 

All participants, attendees, sponsors, staff are expected to: 

• Uphold the integrity of CMSA and Genesis Series guidelines 

• Present horses in healthy and sound condition 

• Demonstrate integrity, kindness, and respect toward horses, riders, officials, volunteers, and fellow 

competitors.  

• In the spirit of the Genesis Series, we encourage everyone to “do unto others as you would have them do 

unto you” and to “love thy neighbor” in all interactions throughout each event. 

• Contribute positively to the welcoming, supportive environment we strive to provide 

• The Genesis Series reserves the right to remove any participant for violations of sportsmanship or 

conduct 

• Enjoy the journey as we promote the next generation of mounted shooting horses while sharing in good 

fellowship with each other.   

 

CONCLUSION: 

In closing, the Genesis Series extends its sincere appreciation to the dedicated staff, generous sponsors, 
committed event management teams, skilled trainers, visionary breeders, and devoted riders and owners who 
make this program possible. Your passion, professionalism, and partnership continue to shape the future of 
cowboy mounted shooting and ensure that young horses, riders, and programs thrive for years to come.  

The Genesis Series is designed to honor the beginning—the genesis—of a young shooting horse’s journey. 

We aim to uplift the sport, strengthen horsemanship, and support those who are developing the next generation 

of equine partners.   

We praise God for the blessing of these great animals to be our partners at home and in the arena.   

 

Genesis 1:1 In the beginning God created the heavens and the earth. 

 

We look forward to an exciting season of growth, competition, and community. 

May you have a blessed journey and always enjoy the ride. 

Dave and Pam Lohrey 

 
…The next generation of young horses is shaped by the trainers, 

breeders, and riders who guide them on the path to greatness. 

Mounted Shooting Futurity Derby and Sweepstakes Series 


